
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-1664

GORGI TALEVSKI, by his next friend IVANKA TALEVSKI,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

HEALTH AND HOSPITAL CORPORATION OF MARION COUNTY, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
For The Northern District of Indiana,
No. 2:19-CV-00013 (Hon. James T. Moody)

**BRIEF OF INDIANA, ALABAMA, ALASKA, KENTUCKY,
MISSISSIPPI, AND NEBRASKA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

CURTIS T. HILL, Jr.
Attorney General of Indiana

THOMAS M. FISHER
Solicitor General

KIAN J. HUDSON
Deputy Solicitor General

JULIA C. PAYNE
LYDIA GOLTEN
Deputy Attorneys General

Counsel for Amici States

Office of the Attorney General
IGC South, Fifth Floor
302 W. Washington Street
Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-6255
Tom.Fisher@atg.in.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI* STATES 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Supreme Court Has Long Held That Federal Spending Legislation
Creates Rights Privately Enforceable via Section 1983 Only When the
Statutory Text Unambiguously Manifests Congress’s Intent to Do So 3

II. The Federal Nursing Home Reform Act Does Not Explicitly Establish
Privately Enforceable Rights, and Its Requirements Are Therefore Not
Enforceable via Section 1983..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 8, 9

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Care Ctr., Inc.,
575 U.S. 320 (2015) 6, 9

Blessing v. Freestone,
520 U.S. 329 (1997) 4, 6, 9

Gonzaga University v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002)*passim*

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm’r of Ind. State Dep’t Health,
699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012) 7, 14

B.R. ex rel. Todd v. State,
1 N.E.3d 708 (Ind. Ct. App. 2013)..... 18

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395i–3..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1396r*passim*

Ind. Code § 34-18-3-2 17

Ind. Code § 34-18-3-4 18

Ind. Code § 34-18-6-1 17

Ind. Code § 34-18-7-1 17

Ind. Code § 34-18-8-1 *et seq.* 17

Ind. Code § 34-18-14-3 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Cyrus Moulton, *Nursing Homes Throughout Mass. Face ‘Colossal Collapse’ from Medicaid Shortfall* (Jan. 26, 2019), <https://www.telegram.com/news/20190126/nursing-homes-throughout-mass-face-colossal-collapse-from-medicaid-shortfall> 16

Juliette Cubanski & Tricia Neuman, *Medicare’s Finances Have Gotten Much Worse in Recent Years, Foreshadowing Tough Choices for November’s Winners* Kaiser Family Fund, (Sept. 3, 2020) <https://www.kff.org/policy-watch/medicares-finances-have-gotten-much-worse-in-recent-years-foreshadowing-tough-choices-for-novembers-winners/> 16, 17

Kaiser Family Foundation, *Medicaid’s Role in Nursing Home Care* (Jun. 20, 2017) <https://www.kff.org/infographic/medicaids-role-in-nursing-home-care/> 16

Lisa Kaczke, *South Dakota Nursing Home Leaders Warn of ‘Statewide Disaster’ Without More Funding*, Argus Leader, (Jan. 29, 2019), <https://www.argusleader.com/story/news/politics/2019/01/29/south-dakota-nursing-home-leaders-warn-statewide-disaster-without-more-funding/2705324002/> 15

MACPAC, *Nursing Facilities*, <https://www.macpac.gov/subtopic/nursing-facilities/> 15

Maggie Flynn, *Skilled Nursing Providers Turn to Behavioral Health Amid Medicaid Headwinds*, Skilled Nursing News, (Sept. 24, 2018), <https://skillednursingnews.com/2018/09/skilled-nursing-providers-turn-behavioral-health-amid-medicaid-headwinds/> 15, 16
